for travel time and otherwise at an hourly rate of two hundred 

fifty dollars ($250.00) plus reasonable expenses.  Ms. Radavsky, 

Mr. Hickman and Mr. Rougeux are to be compensated at an hourly 

rate of ninety dollars ($90.00) for travel time and otherwise at 

an hourly rate of two hundred thirty five dollars ($235.00) plus 

reasonable expenses.   

In addition, the special master seeks increased compensation 

for his expert, Henry Dlugacz, Esq., from an hourly rate of two 

hundred twenty five dollars ($225.00) to an hourly rate of two 

hundred fifty dollars ($250.00).  Mr. Dlugacz’s compensation for 

travel time shall remain at an hourly rate of ninety dollars 

($90.00).   

The parties were granted an opportunity to object to the 

request (ECF No. 4958).